505609313 08/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5656114

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. STEVEN C. OPPENHEIMER	08/06/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMAGISTAR LLC
Street Address:	12207 BRAXFIELD COURT # 15
City:	ROCKVILLE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20852

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16533683
Application Number:	14979680
Application Number:	13879403
Application Number:	61584276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-468-9233

Email: Steven@ImagiStar.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN OPPENHEIMER, ESQ.
Address Line 1: 12207 BRAXFIELD COURT # 15
Address Line 4: ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SCO-006-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN C. OPPENHEIMER
SIGNATURE:	/Steven C. Oppenheimer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=16_533683_SCO-006-US_Assignment_to_ImagiStar_w_AppNum#page1.tif source=16_533683_SCO-006-US_Assignment_to_ImagiStar_w_AppNum#page2.tif source=16_533683_SCO-006-US_Assignment_to_ImagiStar_w_AppNum#page3.tif

PATENT 505609313 REEL: 049981 FRAME: 0106

Inventor: Steven C. Oppenheimer

Assignee: ImagiStar LLC

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket Number: SCO-006-US

- (1) Steven C. Oppenheimer, residing at 12207 Braxfield Court, Apt. 15, Rockville, MD 20852 (referred to as "Assignor") is the sole inventor of the
- (2) invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") as set forth in:
 - (2.1) an application for patent of the United States, entitled: "Portable Item Reporting Device", which is a nonprovisional application being *filed herewith* and bearing Application No. To be determined 16/533683, attorney docket number SCO-006-US, which is a divisional filing of;
 - (2.2) an application for patent of the United States, Application No. 14/979,680, "Intelligent Item Containers for Sensing, Monitoring, Remembering and Tracking Container Contents", attorney docket number SCO-003-US, filing date of December-28-2015, allowed as of March 19, 2019 and scheduled to issue as U.S. Patent 10/373,462 issued on August 6, 2019, and which claims priority to all of the applications identified in paragraphs (2.3), (2.4) and (2.6) below, and which is itself a divisional filing of:
 - (2.3) an application for patent of the United States, entitled: "System and Method For Item Self-Assessment As Being Extant or Displaced", which is a non-provisional application bearing Application No. 13/879,403, attorney docket number SCO-001-US, filing date of April-18-2013, which is the U.S. National Phase filing of the PCT application identified in paragraph (2.4) below, and is now issued patent # U.S. 9,224,096 B2, issued December 29, 2015 and which further claims priority to the provisional application identified in paragraph (2.6) below;
 - (2.4) an application for patent filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, entitled: "System and Method For Item Self-Assessment As Being Extant or Displaced", and which is a nonprovisional PCT application bearing Application No. PCT/US13/020587, attorney docket number SCO-001, PCT filed on January-07-2013, and claiming priority to the provisional application identified in paragraph (2.6) below;
 - (2.5.a) an application for patent filed in the European Patent Office, entitled: "System and Method For Item Self-Assessment As Being Extant or Displaced", EPO Application Number 13733544.4 received by the EPO on July 21, 2014, which claims priority to the nonprovisional PCT application bearing Application No. PCT/US13/020587, now issued as EP 2,801,049 B1 with grants in the United Kingdom, France, and Germany, all claiming priority to the provisional application identified in paragraph (2.6) below;
 - (2.5.b) an application for patent filed in the European Patent Office, entitled: "System and Method For Item Self-Assessment As Being Extant or Displaced", EPO Application Number 18205204.3, filed with the EPO on November 8, 2018, which is a divisional application of EPO Application Number 13733544.4, and claiming priority to the provisional application identified in paragraph (2.6) below; and
 - (2.6) an application for patent of the United States, entitled: "System And Method For Item Self-Assessment As Being Lost, Misplaced, Stolen, Or In An Otherwise Anomalous State", which is a provisional application bearing Application No. 61/584,276, attorney docket number SCO-001P, filed on January-08-2012, and to which priority is claimed by all of the applications identified in paragraphs (2.1), (2.2), (2.3), and (2.4) above.



From Inventor Steven Oppenheimer to Assignee ImagiStar LLC — Patent Assignment — Page 1 of 3 Applicant Docket # SCO-006-US, filed August 6, 2019, continuation of U.S. App # 14/979,680

REEL: 049981 FRAME: 0107



- (3) WHEREAS, ImagiStar LLC, a limited liability corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Maryland of the United States, solely owned at the time of this assignment by Steven C. Oppenheimer, and having its principal place of business at 12207 Braxfield Court, Unit 15, Rockville, MD 20852 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefore, therefrom, or thereon.
- (4) NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration of \$1, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:
 - (4.a) the Invention(s);
 - (4.b) all the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (2);
 - (4.c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
 - (4.d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
 - (4.e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any divisional(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s) in-part;
 - (4.f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (4.b)-(4.e);
 - (4.g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (4.b)-(4.e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s); and
 - (4.h) any and all priority rights vested in the application(s) for patent listed in paragraph (2), and any and all rights to any patent(s) or patent application(s) which form the basis for such priority rights.
- (5) The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- (6) The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.



From Inventor Steven Oppenheimer to Assignee ImagiStar LLC – Patent Assignment – Page 2 of 3
Applicant Docket # SCO-006-US, filed August 6, 2019, continuation of U.S. App # 14/979,680

PATENT

REEL: 049981 FRAME: 0108



- (7) The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.
- (8) In the offices of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), the European Patent Office (EPO), and in such other regional patent offices and nations other than the United States where said patents may be filed and/or prosecuted, the Assignor hereby requests the authorized officers of the patent offices of WIPO, EPO, and such other regional patent offices and nations to process, review, and issue said patents and/or letters patent for the sole use and on behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.
- (9) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor and the Assignee on the date under the name of each Assignor and the Assignee, respectively.

Steven C. Oppenheimer Inventor and Assignor

Dated: Aug 6 2019

Steven C. Oppenheimer

President, Sole Owner and Authorized

Representative of the Assignee, ImagiStar, LLC

Dated: <u>Aug 6 20/9</u>

From Inventor Steven Oppenheimer to Assignee ImagiStar LLC — Patent Assignment — Page 3 of 3
Applicant Docket # SCO-006-US, filed August 6, 2019, continuation of U.S. App # 14/979,680

PATENT

RECORDED: 08/06/2019 REEL: 049981 FRAME: 0109